
LICENSING COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Pacey (Chair), Lowe (Vice-Chair), Forrest (Vice-Chair), Brookes, Capleton, 
C. Harris, Howe, Murphy, Paling, Parton, Popley, Ranson, Savage, Tillotson and Ward 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1 - Council Offices on Tuesday, 22nd October 2019 at 5.00 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

14th October 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 5

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

4.  QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


No questions were submitted.

5.  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY

6 - 197

A report of the Head of Regulatory Services to consider an amended draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy prior to consultation with the public and 
trade.

Page 2



1 Licensing Committee - 23rd July 2019
Published – 24th July 2019

LICENSING COMMITTEE
23RD JULY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Lowe)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Capleton, Murphy, Parton, Popley, 
Ranson, Savage and Ward

Head of Regulatory Services
Head of Strategic Support
Democratic Services Officer (NA)
Health & Safety and Business Engagement 
Manager

APOLOGIES: Councillor Pacey, Howe and Paling

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th August 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

3. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

4. ADOPTION OF MODEL BYELAWS TO REGULATE THE HYGIENE AND PRACTICE 
STANDARDS IN PREMISES CONDUCTING COSMETIC PIERCING, SEMI-
PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING, ACUPUNCTURE, TATTOOING AND 
ELECTROLYSIS 

A report of the Head of Regulatory Services was submitted to consider the adoption of 
model byelaws to regulate the hygiene and practise standards in premises conducting 
cosmetic piercing, semi-permanent skin colouring, acupuncture, tattooing and 
electrolysis.

In summary the Committee discussed:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Licensing Committee - 23rd July 2019
Published – 24th July 2019

(i) The use of Botox was advised to be classed as a medical procedure, the 
administration of which was controlled by the General Medical Council. 

(ii) Henna tattoos were highlighted as a potential risk due to their lead contents. 
The Committee was advised that the tattoos would be classes as semi-
permanent make up due to the long lasting duration. Anyone operating a 
business, using a premises would need to adhere to the new byelaws. 
There would be henna tattooists at the Loughborough Mela and the 
committee was advised that the event organisers would be made aware of 
the new byelaws to inform their stall holders.

(iii) A hygiene rating scheme had been introduced to help improve standards 
relating to tattooing and was thought to be working well. This worked in 
conjunction with Health and Safety legislation relating to any issues with the 
premises.

(iv)The committee was advised that local businesses who would be affected had 
been consulted prior to the report being brought forward and if the new 
byelaws were adopted the businesses would be given a notice of intention 
to inform them that the bye laws will be submitted to the Secretary of State 
for Health for confirmation along with any objections received. 

(v) There was a current fee of £130 as a one-off charge businesses paid to 
undertake skin piercing activities. This would continue along with the 
introduction of the new bye laws.

RESOLVED

1. To recommend to Full Council the adoption of the byelaws outlined in Appendix 
1 to this report;

2. Subject to recommendation 1, to recommend to Full Council that the Head of 
Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to take all such steps as may 
be necessary to make, seal, advertise and obtain confirmation, under S.235 of 
the Local Government Act 1972, of the byelaws from the Secretary of State for 
Health, so as to bring them into effect;  

3. To recommend to Full Council, that, subject to the confirmation of the byelaws 
referred to in recommendation 2 above, the existing byelaws relating to ear 
piercing, acupuncture, tattooing and electrolysis in the Borough of Charnwood, 
made by the Council on 7th March 1984 and confirmed by the Secretary of 
State for Health, be revoked;

4. To recommend to Full Council, that the Head of Regulatory Services be given 
delegated authority to introduce a fee in line with our current fee for skin 
piercing activities and in line with the Council’s fees and charging policy.

Reasons

Page 4



3 Licensing Committee - 23rd July 2019
Published – 24th July 2019

1. To ensure that, businesses undertaking cosmetic piercing and semi-permanent 
skin colouring are registered under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 and appropriate controls are in place to protect public 
health and prevent the spread of blood-borne viruses such as HIV, hepatitis B 
and hepatitis C and other infections. 

2. To enable appropriate steps to be taken to introduce the byelaws. 

3. To enable the revocation of the existing byelaws, subject to the introduction of 
the proposed new update byelaws.

4. To enable an appropriate fee to be charged for the Registration of relevant 
individuals and businesses.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 2nd 
September 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee.

Page 5



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 22ND OCTOBER 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM   5 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

LICENSING POLICY   
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To request the Licensing Committee to approve the changes and additions to 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, first approved in 
2017, (Minute No. 19 2017/18 refers) which is to be reviewed three yearly.   
 

Recommendations  

 

1. That the amended draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy at Appendix A be approved prior to consultation with the public 
and trade. 

 
2. That the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to 

make minor amendments and alterations to the draft Policy and 
procedures during the consultation period.   

 

Reasons  

 

1. To ensure that, the Council has a policy that sets out the requirements 
and standards that must be met and guides the Council in the way that it 
carries out its functions.  

 
2. To ensure that future minor amendments to the policy can be made in a 

timely manner by the Head of Regulatory Services, prior to the final draft 
being reported back to the Licensing Committee.   

 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  

This Policy is concerned with the application of powers exercised by 
Charnwood Borough Council, in respect of hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles, conferred principally by the Local Government Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, as amended and other relevant legislation.  
     
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
  
A consultation period will begin in November 2019 with the Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Trade and the public seeking their comments. Any 
significant changes and representations would be brought back to the next 
meeting of the Licensing Committee in February 2020 for consideration and 
approval of the final Policy prior to implementation in April 2020.   
 
Report Implications 
 

The following implications have been identified for this report. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

Risk Management  
 
The risks associated with the decision the Licensing Committee is asked to 
make and proposed actions to mitigate those risks are set out in the table 
below. 
  

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact Risk Management Actions 
Planned 

Failure to consult 
and 
implementation of 
the new Hackney 
Policy and Private 
Hire Licensing 
Policy would result 
in the Council not 
having a 
consistent, 
transparent and 
robust licensing 
policy.  

L M If significant changes and 
representations are received in 
respect of the new policy the 
Licensing Committee will be able 
to consider these prior to final 
approval. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
The proposed changes that applicants DVLA driving licences and DBS 
(Disclosure Barring Service) are reviewed annually will have no financial 
impact on the Council as the monies received for these services are sent to 
the individual organisations.   
  
Equality and Diversity 
 
A review of the Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken an
[...]
ivate hire trades.’  
 
This Policy will be applied immediately to all current licences, in addition to 
being considered at the time of renewal and grant of licence. 
 
Council Penalty points to last for 36 months. 
 
The Council Penalty Points scheme (an internal enforcement mechanism first 
introduced in 2011) is to be amended so that where an individual licensee 
reaches 12 Penalty points in a rolling 36 months (previously 12 months) the 
matter will be referred to the Licensing Committee to consider that licensee’s 
continued fitness to hold a licence.  
 
The aim of the scheme is to identify those licensees, who repeatedly breach 
conditions or byelaws and to act as a deterrent.  
  
Licensing Committee members able to add penalty points  
 
The Penalty points Scheme has been amended to advise that Council Penalty 
Points may be removed from the record after 36 months or following a 
Licensing Sub Committee hearing, where the Committee can decide to: 

 
(a) quash or reduce the penalty points;  
(b) confirm the penalty points; or  
(c) increase the penalty points based upon the evidence. 

  
NR3 – National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and Revocations  

 
The Policy has been amended to reflect that the licensing authority will 
provide information to the National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and 
Revocations (NR3) from April 2020. The NR3 register is a mechanism for 
licensing authorities to share details of individuals who have had a hackney 
carriage or Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) licence revoked, or an application for 
one refused. This is necessary for the performance of a task carried out in the 
public interest or in the exercise of official authority vested in the licensing 
authority – that is, assessing whether an individual is a fit and proper person 
to hold a hackney carriage or PHV licence 

This register will be available to licensing authorities only and not the public.    

 
DVLA Mandate 
 
The DVLA mandate currently signed by an app
[...]
his will help 
the industry and the local economy thrive.  

 
This Policy is concerned with the application of powers exercised by The Council , 
in respect of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, conferred principally by 
the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as amended and other 
relevant legislation. 
 
 In developing this policy we have also taken into consideration;  
 

 The Council’s licensing objectives 

 The Office of Fair Trading “The Regulation of Licensed Taxi and PHV 

Services in the UK‟ 2003 

 Guidance on the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 – March 2014 

 Disclosure & Barring Service Information Note on Rehabilitation of 

Offenders Act 1974 and Police Act 1997 Orders - 2013 

 Regulators’ Code 2014 

 The Department for Transport ‘’Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: 

Best Practice Guidance‟ March 2010 

 Charnwood Borough Council – Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy 

http://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/regulatory_service 

 Charnwood Borough Council – What to expect from Charnwood Regulatory 

Services http://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/regulatory_service 

 Immigration Act  2016 

 Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the 

hackney and private hire trades – April 2018 

This Policy sets out the requirements and standards that must be met. In 
exercising its discretion in carrying out its regulatory functions; the Council will 
have regard to this Policy document. However, each application or enforcement 
action will be considered on its own merits. 
 
 

Page 15

http://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/regulatory_service


Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.5  ? insert final date  
 
Licensing Policy  
 

4 
Revised  -OCTOBER 2019  

 
 

1.1  Licensing Aims and Objectives 

 
The principle purpose of hackney carriage and private hire licensing is to 
protect the public and promote public safety. In setting out its Policy, the 
Council seeks to promote the following objec
[...]
ing displayed on the 
vehicle (Tthe use of magnetic signs door signs will be permitted on exempt 
vehicles,t. o display the door signs will be allowed). 
 
Failure to adhere to any of the Conditions will result in the vehicle exemption being 
withdrawn. 

 
Charnwood Borough Council Licensing Section must be notified of any 
changes (including cancellation) to the contract or additional contracts 
gained during the lifetime of the exemption certificate.   
 
Any exemption will be at the discretion of the Council .  
 

Page 47



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.5  ? insert final date  
 
Licensing Policy  
 

36 
Revised  -OCTOBER 2019  

 
 

3.25 Stretched Limousines 
 
Stretched limousines are elongated saloon cars that have been increasingly used 
for mainstream private hire work. The number of stretched limousines being 
imported, particularly from the United States, has been increasing. Their use 
generally includes all private hire work plus special occasions.  
 
Stretched limousines can be licensed for private hire work providing they carry no 
more than eight passengers and meet the requirements of the Act.  
 
These requirements only apply to ‘stretch limousines’ i.e. a saloon type vehicle 
that has undergone an increase in length by extending its wheelbase after 
manufacture and can seat at least 6 but not more than 8 passengers 
 
In accordance with the Best Practice Guidance, all applications to licence 
stretched limousines as private hire vehicles will be treated on their own merits 
and be approved for licensing as private hire vehicles subject to meeting all private 
hire licence requirements.   
 
Vehicles with this license are exempt from certain of the license and signage 
requirements.  They may carry the front door Private Hire Signage, Signage 
or advertising for the rear window and/or additional signage on the front 
and/or rear doors of the “name” of the vehicle.  They may choose to carry no 
signage, which would require an applica
[...]
is suitable.  
 
When the Council is satisfied with the fitness of the applicant and the suitability of 
the applicant’s premises then a private hire operator licence can be 
granted/renewed subject to standard terms and conditions plus any other special 
conditions which the Council deems necessary.  
 
The Council takes the view that as the person responsible for recruiting private 
hire vehicles and drivers, for accepting bookings and for fulfilling customer 
expectations, the role of the private hire operator is crucial.  It is he/she who can 
set the standards expected by the Company and ensure that vehicle proprietors 
and drivers meet those standards and customer’s expectations. It is also important 
that the private hire operator recognises the role of the Council as the Licensing 
Authority and works in partnership with the Council to achieve high standards.  
 
The aim of the Council’s policy is therefore to ensure that only persons who are 
honest, professional and committed to meeting the Council’s high standards are 
licensed as private hire operators in Charnwood.  It is hoped that through this 
policy the Council, the private hire trade and ultimately the people of Charnwood 
will benefit from a high quality, professional private hire service.  
 

Page 55



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.5  ? insert final date  
 
Licensing Policy  
 

44 
Revised  -OCTOBER 2019  

4.2 Detailed consideration of ‘fit and proper’  
 

Every applicant (unless he/she is currently a licensed driver with the Council) will 
be required to;  
 

- provide a Statutory Declaration; and 
- Provide a Basic Disclosure from Disclosure and Barring Service 

(DBS)  http://www.gov.uk/basic-dbs-check (if you need telephone or 
face to face support to apply on line, call the DBS helpline on 03000 
200 190 or email customer services@dbs.gsi.gov.uk  

- Immigration Status (see Section 6 re ‘right to licence’)  
 

In respect of an application from a partnership, each and every
[...]
.  

 
This Policy is concerned with the application of powers exercised by Charnwood  
Borough Council, in respect of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, 
conferred principally by the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 
as amended and other relevant legislation. 
 
In developing this policy we have also taken into consideration;  
 

 The Council’s licensing objectives 

 The Office of Fair Trading “The Regulation of Licensed Taxi and PHV 

Services in the UK‟ 2003 

 Enforcement, Convictions Scheme and Penalty Points  

 Guidance on the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 – March 2014 

 Disclosure & Barring Service Information Note on Rehabilitation of Offenders 

Act 1974 and Police Act 1997 Orders - 2013 

 Regulators’ Code 2014 

 The Department for Transport ‘’Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best 

Practice Guidance‟ March 2010 

 Charnwood Borough Council – Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy 

http://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/regulatory_service 

 Charnwood Borough Council – What to expect from Charnwood Regulatory 

Services http://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/regulatory_service 

 Immigration Act  2016 

 
This policy and related procedures, will guide the work of the Licensing Authority 
(Council) in the way in which it carries out its functions.  
 
This policy sets out the requirements and standards that must be met. In exercising 
it’s discretion in carrying out its regulatory functions; the Council will have regard to 
this policy document. However, each application or enforcement action will be 
considered on its own merits. 

Page 110



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.3     28.03.18 
Licensing Policy  
 

4 
February 2017 
Revised March 2018 

 

 
Background to Policy 
 
This Policy is the consolidation, formulisation and updating of various conditions and 
procedures that have been used by Charnwood Borough Council. The Policy will be 
reviewed at 3 yearly intervals or as required.   
 
When the Go
[...]
that would normally be regarded as 
spent.   
 
Charnwood Borough Council is an accredited Disclosure Barring Service and the 
applicants can deal with the Disclosure Barring Services through the Council. 
 
All applicants for the grant or renewal of a licence requiring a DBS check shall be 
responsible for the costs of obtaining the DBS certificate.  Any such cost will be non-
refundable once the DBS application has been submitted.   
 
Before an application for a drivers licence will be considered the applicant must 
provide a current, original (less than 3 months old) Enhanced DBS Disclosure 
Certificate, issued specifically for Charnwood Borough Council. Charnwood Borough 
Council will accept an original  Enhanced DBS Disclosure Certificate obtained 
through another registered body (for example, Leicester City Council) if it is less than 
3 months old and has been processed in relation to the child and adult workforce 
employment position (as specified on the disclosure).  
 
Drivers must produce the DBS disclosure to the licensing section within 3 months of 
its date of issue. 
 
All new applicants must declare on the application form any convictions, cautions or 
fixed penalty notices they have received. All licence holders shall notify the Council 
of any warnings, convictions, cautions and fixed penalty notices received during their 
licence period. Failure to inform the Council of these matters during the licensing 
period may result in suspension or revocation of the licence. 

Page 117



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.3     28.03.18 
Licensing Policy  
 

11 
February 2017 
Revised March 2018 

 
A licence will not be granted or renewed in the absence of a current Enhanced 
Disclosure Barring Service Disclosure Certificate. 
 
If a licence holder requires a Disclosure Barring Service Disclosure on a regular 
basis for different organisations a licence holder can subscribe to the Disclosure and 
Barring Service Online Update Service. Any costs a
[...]
r person’ 
to hold an Operator’s licence. A private hire operator’s licence will be valid for five 
years.     
 

Page 133



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.3     28.03.18 
Licensing Policy  
 

27 
February 2017 
Revised March 2018 

In determining whether an applicant is ’fit and proper’ to operate private hire vehicles 
and drivers in Charnwood the Council shall have regard to the following factors:  
 

 Any previous convictions of relevance;  

 The applicant’s financial standing;  

 The applicant’s general character;  

 The applicant’s knowledge and experience of the private hire 
profession;  

 The applicant understanding of his/her responsibility as a private hire 
operator and their commitment to abide by the terms and conditions of 
the private hire operator’s licence.  

 Immigration status (see Schedule 5 re ‘right to licence’)   
 
Only when the Council is satisfied on all these points will it consider 
granting/renewing a private hire operator’s licence. However, before granting the 
licence the Council will have to be satisfied that the premises from which the 
applicant intends to operate is suitable.  
 
When the Council is satisfied with the fitness of the applicant and the suitability of the 
applicant’s premises then a private hire operator licence can be granted/renewed 
subject to standard terms and conditions plus any other special conditions which the 
Council deems necessary.  
 
The Council takes the view that as the person responsible for recruiting private hire 
vehicles and drivers, for accepting bookings and for fulfilling customer expectations, 
the role of the private hire operator is crucial.  It is he/she who can set the standards 
expected by the Company and ensure that vehicle proprietors and drivers meet 
those standards and customer’s expectations. It is also important that the private hire 
operator recognises the role of the Council as the Licensing Authority and works in 
partnership with the Council to achieve 
[...]
If the vehicle licence is suspended at any time, the compliance test certificate 
becomes VOID and an ordinary MOT certificate would be required.  

 
Any equipment fitted to the vehicle for the purpose of lifting a wheelchair into 
the vehicle shall be thoroughly examined and tested at least once in every 
period of 6 months and a copy of the current test certificate kept on the 
vehicle. 

 
Any Authorised Officer or Police Officer can, at any reasonable time inspect the 
Vehicle and test a Vehicle for its fitness or test a Taximeter (Hackney Carriages) or 
Meter (Private Hire Vehicles).   
 
An Authorised Officer or Police Officer has the power to suspend the Vehicle Licence 
until this has been done and they are satisfied that the Vehicle or the Taximeter or 
Meter meet these conditions. You are reminded that if vehicle fails to meet the 
necessary standards within two months of the suspension, the licence is deemed to 
be revoked.   
 

Page 153



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.3     28.03.18 
Licensing Policy  
 

47 
February 2017 
Revised March 2018 

If a vehicle is presented for test within 28 days of the previous test having expired it 
will, for the purpose of this policy’s penalty points system, be treated as a licensed 
vehicle.  

 
Alterations 
 
Any of the requirements stated in these conditions may be altered at the discretion of 
the Council.  Further advice and guidance may be obtained from the Licensing 
Section. 
  

Page 154



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.3     28.03.18 
Licensing Policy  
 

48 
February 2017 
Revised March 2018 

 
 

Schedule 3 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 

Operators’ Conditions  
 

 
 Conditions of Licence 
 
 If you breach any of the conditions contained in this Licence, penalty points 

may be awarded under Schedule 4 of the Policy, which may result in the 
suspension or revocation of your licence.     

 
You must be aware of the provisions of the Local Government (
[...]
outstanding charge or summons their 
application can continue to be processed, but the application will need to be 
reviewed at the conclusion of proceedings. 
 
If the outstanding charge or summons involves a serious offence and/or the 
individual’s conviction history indicates a possible pattern of unlawful 
behaviour or character trait, then in the interests of public safety the 
application may be put on hold until proceedings are concluded or the licence 
may be refused. 

 
 Non-conviction information 
 
If an applicant has, on more than one occasion, been arrested or charged, but 
not convicted, for a serious offence which suggests he could be a danger to 
the public, consideration should be given to refusing the application. Such 
offences would include serious violent offences and serious sex offences. 

 
In assessing the action to take, the safety of the travelling public must be the    
paramount concern. 

 
Cautions 
 
Admission of guilt is required before a caution can be considered. 
 
Every case will be considered on its own merits including the details and nature 
of the offence. Cautions will be held on the council’s records for a period of 
three years and may be relied on by the Council where necessary. 
 
 
 

Page 171



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Rev 1.3     28.03.18 
Licensing Policy  
 

65 
February 2017 
Revised March 2018 

Licensing offences 
 
Certain offences under taxi legislation such as plying for hire, overcharging and 
refusing to carry disabled persons would normally prevent a licence being 
granted or renewed until a period of 3 years has passed since . 
 
 
Insurance offences 
 
 
A serious view will be taken of convictions of driving or being in charge of a 
vehicle without insurance. An isolated incident in the past will not necessarily 
stop a licence being granted provided he/she has been free of conviction for 3 
years; however strict warning should be given as to future behaviour.  More 
than one conviction for t
[...]

 Vehicle insurance if 6 monthly compliance check. 
       
The cost of the test can be paid by cheque, cash or card to the Garage itself.  The 
use of a credit card incurs an additional charge. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 197


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy





Minutes of the meeting


1 Licensing Committee - 22nd October 2019
Published – 29th October 2019

LICENSING COMMITTEE
22ND OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Pacey)
The Vice Chairs (Councillor Lowe and Councillor 
Forrest)
Councillors Brookes, Murphy, Parton, Popley, 
Ranson, Savage, Tillotson and Ward

Head of Regulatory Services
Licensing Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: Councillors C. Harris, Howe and Paling

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd July 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

6. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

7. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

8. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services to consider an amended draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy prior to consultation with the 
public and trade (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Ward arrived at the meeting.

Assisting with consideration of the report: The Head of Regulatory Services and the 
Licensing Manager.



2 Licensing Committee - 22nd October 2019
Published – 29th October 2019

Summary, key points of discussion:

(i) preventing drivers parking in taxi ranks with the engine running causing issues 
with air quality was not covered by current licensing legislation. The licensing 
regime covered the safety of the travelling public and the standard of vehicles. 
With clear air zones (CAZ) due to be introduced in various cities, including in 
the East Midlands, over the next six months it was likely that more electric or 
hybrid vehicles would be used.  Vehicles that didn’t meet the appropriate air 
quality standards could be charged travelling through CAZ increasing the 
driver’s overheads.

(ii) The designated wheelchair list was a public register and although the Council 
as the Licensing Authority could not make a recommendation, the list could be 
provided to the public.

Councillor Brookes arrived at the meeting.

(iv) whether the provision of a practical driving test certificate within 3 months of the 
completion date was of short duration, but it was considered acceptable as a 
driver’s situation could change within that time period and it was in line with 
DBS checks.

(iii) if a driver did not enrol on the DBS update service within 30 days of the date of 
their disclosure certificate they would not automatically be precluded but they 
would face additional costs to obtain an annual DBS check.

(iv) the maximum age of vehicles was set at 6 years.  This did not differentiate 
between hackney carriages and private hire taxis.  As garages were provided 
with clear instruction from the Council regarding taxi testing, older vehicles were 
slowly disappearing from the taxi trade.

(v) the inclusion of additional information regarding Council Penalty points in the 
policy clarified and strengthened an informal process already in place.  It was at 
the discretion of the Sub-Committee whether to reduce the numbers of penalty 
points a driver had incurred.

(vi) the Council circulated newsletters to the Association of Hackney Carriages, 
drivers and operators.  Feedback was welcomed from taxi operators although it 
was noted that as a licensing regulator the relationship could be complex.  
News items relevant to taxi drivers was included in newsletters and renewal 
letters.  The taxi drivers would be consulted regarding this draft policy.

(vii) choosing the first taxi in a rank was addressed by bye-laws.  Some taxis did 
take private bookings whilst parked in the ranks and this caused confusion.  
When the taxi trade informed the Council of any issues it would investigate but 
required information regarding the venue, time and party involved.  

(viii) with respect to overcharging customers, if a taxi had a meter it could not charge 
more than was indicated on the meter and any verbal contracts between the 
public and taxi drivers should be honoured.  If a member of the public believed 
they had been overcharged and had a receipt they could contact the Council to 
help.

It was noted that the statement regarding the engine capacity being not less than 
1200cc would be removed from the draft policy under delegated powers, as agreed by 
the Committee in resolution 2, in view of the increase in electric and hybrid vehicles 



3 Licensing Committee - 22nd October 2019
Published – 29th October 2019

which don’t have a stated engine capacity and the improved technology of modern 
cars.

The Chair wished to record in the minutes the Committee’s thanks for the hard work 
completed by officers in preparing this policy.

RESOLVED

1. that the amended draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at 
Appendix A to the report of the Head of Regulatory Services be approved prior to 
consultation with the public and trade;

2. that the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to make minor 
amendments and alterations to the draft Policy and procedures during the 
consultation period.  

Reasons 

1. To ensure that the Council has a policy that sets out the requirements and 
standards that must be met and guides the Council in the way that it carries out 
its functions. 

2. To ensure that future minor amendments to the policy can be made in a timely 
manner by the Head of Regulatory Services, prior to the final draft being reported 
back to the Licensing Committee.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee.


